

SCHEDULE 4 — (Continued)

2. Petroleum Mining Act (Chapter 44)

- Section 2
- i. Delete the definition of “Company”;
  - ii. Insert the following new definition immediately before the definition of “designated area” —  

“ “Authority” means the Petroleum Authority of Brunei Darussalam established by section 3 of the Petroleum Authority of Brunei Darussalam Order, 2019;”.
  - iii. Delete the definition of “designated area” and substitute with the following new definition therefor —  

“ “designated area” has the meaning provided in the Petroleum Authority of Brunei Darussalam Order, 2019;”.
  - iv. Insert the following new definition immediately after the definition of “mineral right” —  

“ “Minister” mean the Minister responsible for petroleum mining matters;
  - v. In the definition of “State Party” —
    - (a) in paragraph (b), delete “Clerk” from the second line and substitute with “Secretary”;
    - (b) delete paragraph (c) and substitute with the following new paragraph therefor —  

“(c) Petroleum Authority of Brunei Darussalam or any of the Authority’s representatives acting on the Authority’s behalf.”.
- Section 3(1) Insert “, in other written law” immediately after “Act” in the fifth line.
- Section 3(2)
- i. Insert “including any amendments made thereto from time to time,” immediately after “Act” in the third line.
  - ii. In the proviso, delete “or lease” and substitute with “, lease or Agreement; and that the same shall not be extended upon expiry, unless provided otherwise in written law”.

SCHEDULE 4 — *(Continued)*

- Section 8(2)                      Insert “which shall, unless His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan in Council thinks fit to modify or exclude them in any particular case, be incorporated in any petroleum mining Agreement” immediately after “Agreement” in the second line.
- Section 11                      i. Delete “Clerk” from the first line and substitute with “Secretary”.  
    ii. In the proviso, delete “shall be executed for and on behalf of the Company by a duly authorised representative of the Company” and substitute with “under the Petroleum Authority of Brunei Darussalam, shall be executed for and on behalf of the Authority by a duly authorised representative of the Authority” therefor.
- Section 13                      Delete “His Majesty in Council may from time to time make and when made vary, alter, amend, revoke or cancel” from the first line and substitute with “The Minister may, with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan, make”.
- Section 14                      Repeal.
3. Prevention of Corruption Act (Chapter 131)
- SCHEDULE                      Insert the following new item immediately after item 14 —  
    “14A. Petroleum Authority of Brunei Darussalam”.
4. Statutory Corporations (Contributions to Consolidated Fund) Order, 2016 (S 28/2016)
- SCHEDULE                      Insert the following new item immediately after “Perbadanan Tabung Amanah Islam Brunei” —  
    “Petroleum Authority of Brunei Darussalam      Petroleum Authority of Brunei Darussalam Order, 2019”.